

**GMR INFRASTRUCTURE (SINGAPORE)  
PTE. LIMITED**

Company Registration No. 200902416Z

ANNUAL REPORT AND CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

# **GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited**

## **General Information**

---

### **Directors**

Puvan Sripathy  
Suresh Lilaram Narang

### **Company Secretary**

Sinha Mithilesh Kumar

### **Registered Office**

33A Chander Road  
Singapore 219539

### **Auditor**

CA.sg PAC

### **Principal Bankers**

Standard Chartered Bank  
DBS Bank Ltd  
Yes Bank Ltd  
AfrAsia Bank Limited  
ICICI Bank  
State Bank of India

<b>Index</b>	<b>Pages</b>
Directors' statement	1-2
Independent auditors' report	3-6
Condensed statement of financial position	7
Condensed Statement of comprehensive income	8
Condensed Statement of changes in equity	9
Condensed Statement of cash flows	10
Notes to the condensed financial statements	11-43

## **GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited**

### **Directors' Statement For the year ended 31 December 2021**

---

The directors present the report to the members together with the audited financial statements of GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited (the "Head Office") and one of its foreign branches - Dubai branch (collectively, the "company") for the year ended 31 December 2021.

#### **Opinion of the directors**

In the opinion of the directors,

- (a) the financial statements of the company are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the company as at 31 December 2021 and of the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the company for the year then ended; and
- (b) at the date of this statement there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

#### **Directors**

The directors in office at the date of this report are :-

Puvan Sripathy  
Suresh Lilaram Narang

#### **Arrangements to enable directors to acquire shares or debentures**

Neither at the end of the financial year nor at any time during that year did there subsist any arrangements to which the company was a party whereby the directors might acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, or debentures of, the company or any other body corporate.

#### **Directors' interests in shares or debentures**

According to the register kept under Section 164 of the Singapore Companies Act, Chapter 50 the directors of the company who held office at the end of the financial year had an interest in the shares of the company or related corporations as follows :

## GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited

### Directors' Statement (continued) For the year ended 31 December 2021

---

#### Directors' interests in shares or debentures (continued)

	No. of shares registered in the name of director		No. of shares in which director is deemed to have an interest	
	As at 01.01.2021	As at 31.12.2021	As at 01.01.2021	As at 31.12.2021
Ordinary shares of penultimate holding company <u>GMR Infrastructure Limited</u> Tummalapalli Srinivasa Subrahmanya Veerabhadra Lakshminarayana (Resigned on 31 March 2022)	20,000	20,000	120,000	120,000

#### Share options

There were no share options granted during the financial year to subscribe for unissued shares of the company.

There were no shares issued during the financial year by virtue of the exercise of options to take up unissued shares of the company.

There was no unissued share of the company under option at the end of the financial year.

#### Auditor

The auditor, CA.sg PAC, has expressed its willingness to accept reappointment.

The Board of Directors

.....  
Puvan Sripathy  
Director

.....  
Suresh Lilaram Narang  
Director

[Date]

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

to the members of

### GMR INFRASTRUCTURE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LIMITED

#### Report on the Financial Statements

##### *Opinion*

We have audited the financial statements of GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited (the “Head Office”) and one of its foreign branches – Dubai branch (collectively, the “company”) which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021, the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements are properly drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, Chapter 50 (the “Act”) and Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore (“FRSs”) so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the company as at 31 December 2021 and of the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the company for the year ended on that date.

##### *Basis for Opinion*

We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing (“SSAs”). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority (“ACRA”) Code of Professional Conduct and Ethics for Public Accountants and Accounting Entities (“ACRA Code”) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Singapore, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ACRA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

##### *Other matter*

We draw attention to Note 2.1 to the financial statements, which describes the basis of accounting. The financial statements are prepared to assist GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited to report on the financial position of its Head Office and one of its foreign branches – Dubai branch to comply with the financial reporting requirements of its penultimate holding company. The investment in subsidiary is not consolidated in this set of financial statements. As a result, the financial statements may not be suitable for any other purpose. Our report is intended solely for GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited and its penultimate holding company and should not be distributed to or used by parties other than GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited and its penultimate holding company.

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**

to the members of

**GMR INFRASTRUCTURE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LIMITED** (continued)

### **Report on the Financial Statements** (continued)

#### *Other matter (continued)*

GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited (the “company”) will prepare a separate set of financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021 in accordance with the provisions of the Singapore Companies Act, Chapter 50 and Singapore Financial Reporting Standards on which we will issue a separate auditor’s report to its members.

#### *Other Information*

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors’ Statement [set out on pages 1 to 2].

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

#### *Responsibilities of Management and Directors for the Financial Statements*

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the provisions of the Act and FRSs, and for devising and maintaining a system of internal accounting controls sufficient to provide a reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorised use or disposition; and transactions are properly authorised and that they are recorded as necessary to permit the preparation of true and fair financial statements and to maintain accountability of assets.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The directors’ responsibilities include overseeing the company’s financial reporting process.

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**

to the members of

**GMR INFRASTRUCTURE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LIMITED** (continued)

### **Report on the Financial Statements** (continued)

#### *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements*

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**

to the members of

**GMR INFRASTRUCTURE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LIMITED** (continued)

**Report on the Financial Statements** (continued)

*Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* (continued)

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

**Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

In our opinion, the accounting and other records required by the Act to be kept by the Head Office and one of its foreign branches – Dubai branch have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

**CA.sg PAC**  
Public Accountants and  
Chartered Accountants  
Singapore

[date]



**GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited****Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of Head Office and Dubai Branch  
as at 31 December 2021**

	Note	2021 US\$	2020 US\$
<b>ASSETS AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>			
Plant and equipment	4	1,047	3,314
Investment in subsidiary	5	204,173	-
Investment in joint venture	6	17,800,000	17,800,000
Financial asset, FVOCI	7	9,792	9,792
Other receivable	9	48,500,000	48,500,000
		<u>66,515,012</u>	<u>66,313,106</u>
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Trade receivables	8	13,831,171	-
Other receivables	9	243,496,834	212,590,876
Cash and cash equivalents	10	3,253,998	377,479
		<u>260,582,003</u>	<u>212,968,355</u>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<u>327,097,015</u>	<u>279,281,461</u>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
Trade payables	11	26,948,658	60,890
Other payables	12	30,289,320	12,009,692
Current income tax liabilities		1,366,955	-
Interest-bearing financial liabilities	13	15,000,000	14,250,000
		<u>73,604,933</u>	<u>26,320,582</u>
<b>Non-Current Liabilities</b>			
Interest-bearing financial liabilities	13	-	10,250,000
<b>Total Liabilities</b>		<u>73,604,933</u>	<u>36,570,582</u>
<b>Net Current Assets</b>		<u>186,977,070</u>	<u>186,647,773</u>
<b>Net Assets</b>		<u>253,492,082</u>	<u>242,710,879</u>
<b>EQUITY</b>			
Share capital	14	158,076,365	158,076,365
Fair value reserve	15	(75,849,999)	(75,849,999)
Retained profits		171,265,716	160,484,513
<b>Total Equity</b>		<u>253,492,082</u>	<u>242,710,879</u>

The annexed notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with these financial statements.

**GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited****Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of Head Office and Dubai Branch  
for the year ended 31 December 2021**

---

	<b>Note</b>	<b>2021 US\$</b>	<b>2020 US\$</b>
<b>Revenue</b>	16	185,942,536	47,490,475
Purchases of inventories and incidental costs		(175,998,179)	(48,004,745)
Other operating income	17	8,079,924	26,235,492
Depreciation of plant and equipment	4	(3,197)	(19,237)
Employee benefits expense	18	(306,549)	(282,667)
Other operating expenses		(4,736,040)	(4,256,356)
Finance costs	19	<u>(852,583)</u>	<u>(722,405)</u>
<b>Profit before income tax expense</b>		12,125,912	20,440,557
Income tax expense	20	<u>(1,344,709)</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Net profit for the year</b>		10,781,203	20,440,557
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>		<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>		<u><u>10,781,203</u></u>	<u><u>20,440,557</u></u>

The annexed notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with these financial statements.

**GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited****Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity of Head Office and Dubai Branch  
for the year ended 31 December 2021**

---

	<b>Share capital US\$</b>	<b>Fair value reserve US\$</b>	<b>Retained profits US\$</b>	<b>Total equity US\$</b>
<b>At 1 January 2020</b>	54,989,185	(75,849,999)	243,131,136	222,270,322
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	20,440,557	20,440,557
Issuance of bonus shares	<u>103,087,180</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(103,087,180)</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>At 31 December 2020</b>	158,076,365	(75,849,999)	160,484,513	242,710,879
Total comprehensive income for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>10,781,203</u>	<u>10,781,203</u>
<b>At 31 December 2021</b>	<u><u>158,076,365</u></u>	<u><u>(75,849,999)</u></u>	<u><u>171,265,716</u></u>	<u><u>253,492,082</u></u>

The annexed notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with these financial statements.

**GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited****Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of Head Office and Dubai Branch  
for the year ended 31 December 2021**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>US\$</b>	<b>US\$</b>
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Profit before income tax expense	12,125,912	20,440,557
Adjustments for :		
Depreciation of plant and equipment	3,197	19,237
Gain on disposal of a joint venture	-	(3,501,276)
Gain on derecognition of right-of-use asset	-	(1,334)
Impairment loss on other receivables	2,782,659	2,790,284
Interest income	(8,058,845)	(20,193,865)
Interest expense	852,583	722,405
Operating profit before working capital changes	7,705,506	276,008
(Increase)/Decrease in trade and other receivables	(13,885,601)	11,046,461
Increase/(Decrease) in trade and other payables	50,623,940	(2,300,077)
<b>Cash generated from operations</b>	44,443,845	9,022,392
Interest received	8,058,845	20,193,865
Interest paid	(852,583)	(722,405)
Tax refunded	22,246	-
Net cash generated from operating activities	51,672,353	28,493,852
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Investment in subsidiary	(204,173)	-
Increase in investment in a joint venture	-	(17,800,000)
Proceeds from disposal of a joint venture	-	5,049,000
Purchases of plant and equipment	(930)	-
Net cash used in investing activities	(205,103)	(12,751,000)
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Repayment of lease liabilities	-	(15,096)
Repayment of term loan	(9,500,000)	(25,441,644)
Net change in amounts due from/to related companies	(39,090,731)	7,880,293
Net cash used in financing activities	(48,590,731)	(17,576,447)
<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	2,876,519	(1,833,595)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year</b>	377,479	2,211,074
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year</b>	3,253,998	377,479

The annexed notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with these financial statements.

## **GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited**

### **Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2021**

---

These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying condensed financial statements.

#### **1. Corporate information**

The company (company registration no. 200902416Z) is a private limited liability company which is incorporated in Singapore with the registered office at 33A Chander Road Singapore 219539 and the principal place of business at #14-01, MYP Plaza, 135 Cecil Street, Singapore 069536.

The company has a Philippines branch (“Philippines Branch”), with its principal place of business located at Level 10-1 One Global Place, 25th Street & 5th Avenue, Bonifacio Global City, Taguig City, Philippines. The Philippines Branch was registered on 5 August 2014 and commenced operations since 5 August 2014.

On 3 August 2021, the company established another branch (“Dubai Branch”) in Dubai Silicon Oasis, Dubai, United Arab Emirates. The Dubai Branch has commenced operations since 28 October 2021.

The principal activities of the Head Office are those relating to the provision of infrastructure, engineering and management services, trading of commodities and investment holding.

The principal activities of the Philippines Branch are providing technical services and executing Erection Procurement Construction Contract of mega projects.

The principal activities of the Dubai Branch are those relating to trading of commodities.

The details of the subsidiary company are set out in note 5 to the financial statements.

The immediate holding company is GMR Infrastructure (Mauritius) Limited, a company incorporated in India, which owns 100% of the issued and paid up capital of the company. The ultimate holding company is GMR Enterprises Private Limited, a company incorporated in India. Related companies in these financial statements refer to companies within the GMR Enterprises Private Limited group of companies.

#### **2. Significant accounting policies**

##### **2.1 Basis of accounting**

These financial statements comprise only the financial statements of GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited’s Head Office and Dubai Branch, and have been prepared by the management based on the financial reporting requirements of its penultimate holding company, GMR Infrastructure Limited. The investment in subsidiary is not consolidated in this set of financial statements. The Head Office and Dubai Branch adopt the accounting policies of GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited (hereinafter referred to as the “company”).

## **GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited**

### **Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2021**

---

#### **2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

##### **2.1 Basis of accounting (continued)**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with FRS requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the company's accounting policies. It also requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates and assumptions. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in note 3.

The financial statements are presented in United States dollars ("US\$") and all values are presented to the nearest dollar except where indicated otherwise.

##### **2.2 Adoption of new standards**

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except that in the current financial year, the company has adopted all the new and amended standards which are relevant to the company and are effective for annual financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021. The adoption of these standards did not have any material effect on the financial performance or position of the company.

##### **2.3 Financial assets**

###### **(a) Classification and measurement**

The company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- Amortised cost;
- Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI); and
- Fair value through profit or loss (FVPL).

The classification depends on the company's business model for managing the financial assets as well as the contractual terms of the cash flows of the financial asset.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest. The company reclassifies debt instruments when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes.

###### **At initial recognition**

At initial recognition, the company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

## GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited

### Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2021

---

#### 2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

##### 2.3 Financial assets (continued)

###### (a) Classification and measurement (continued)

###### At subsequent measurement

###### (i) Debt instruments

Debt instruments mainly comprise of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, listed and unlisted debt securities.

There are three subsequent measurement categories, depending on the company's business model for managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset:

- Amortised cost - Debt instruments that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. A gain or loss on a debt instrument that is subsequently measured at amortised cost and is not part of a hedging relationship is recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised or impaired. Interest income from these financial assets is included in interest income using the effective interest rate method.
- FVOCI - Debt instruments that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for sale, and where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are classified as FVOCI. Movements in fair values are recognised in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) and accumulated in fair value reserve, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest income and foreign exchange gains and losses, which are recognised in profit and loss. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and presented in "other gains and losses". Interest income from these financial assets is recognised using the effective interest rate method and presented in "interest income".
- FVPL - Debt instruments that are held for trading as well as those that do not meet the criteria for classification as amortised cost or FVOCI are classified as FVPL. Movement in fair values and interest income is recognised in profit or loss in the period in which it arises and presented in "other gains and losses".

## GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited

### Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2021

---

#### 2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

##### 2.3 Financial assets (continued)

###### (a) Classification and measurement (continued)

###### At subsequent measurement (continued)

###### (ii) Equity investments

The company subsequently measures all its equity investments at their fair values. Equity investments are classified as FVPL with movements in their fair values recognised in profit or loss in the period in which the changes arise and presented in “other gains and losses”, except for those equity securities which are not held for trading. The company has elected to recognise changes in fair value of equity securities not held for trading in other comprehensive income as these are strategic investments and the company considers this to be more relevant. Movements in fair values of investments classified as FVOCI are presented as “fair value gains / losses” in Other Comprehensive Income. Dividends from equity investments are recognised in profit or loss as “dividend income”.

###### (b) Impairment

The company recognises loss allowances for expected credit losses (“ECLs”) on :

- financial assets measured at amortised costs;
- debt investments measured at FVOCI;
- contract assets (as defined in FRS 115); and
- intra-group financial guarantee contracts (“FGC”).

Loss allowances of the company are measured on either of the following bases:

- 12-month ECLs - these are ECLs that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date (or for a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months); or
- Lifetime ECLs - these are ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument or contract asset.

###### Simplified approach

The company applies the simplified approach to provide for ECLs for all trade receivables and contract assets. The simplified approach requires the loss allowance to be measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs. The company has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment which could affect debtors’ ability to pay.



**2. Significant accounting policies** (continued)

**2.3 Financial assets** (continued)

(b) Impairment (continued)

General approach

The company applies the general approach to provide for ECLs on all other financial instruments and FGCs. Under the general approach, the loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to 12-month ECLs at initial recognition.

At each reporting date, the company assesses whether the credit risk of a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. When credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the company's historical experience and informed credit assessment and includes forward-looking information.

If credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition or if the credit quality of the financial instruments improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to 12-month ECLs.

The company considers a financial asset to be in default when:

- the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the company in full, without recourse by the company to actions such as realising security (if any is held); or
- the financial asset is more than 180 days past due.

The company considers a contract asset to be in default when the customer is unlikely to pay its contractual obligations to the company in full, without recourse by the company to actions such as realising security (if any is held).

The company considers a FGC to be in default when the debtor of the loan is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the creditor and the company in full, without recourse by the company to actions such as realising security (if any is held). The company only applies a discount rate if, and to the extent that, the risks are not taken into account by adjusting the expected cash shortfalls.

The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the company is exposed to credit risk.

## **GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited**

### **Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2021**

---

#### **2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

##### **2.3 Financial assets (continued)**

###### **(b) Impairment (continued)**

###### Measurement of ECLs

ECLs are probability-weighted estimates of credit losses. Credit losses are measured at the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the company expects to receive).

ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.

###### Credit-impaired financial assets

At each reporting date, the company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost and debt investments at FVOCI are credit-impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data:

- significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer;
- a breach of contract such as a default or being more than 210 days past due;
- the restructuring of a loan or advance by the company on terms that the company would not consider otherwise;
- it is probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or
- the disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties.

###### Presentation of allowance for ECLs in the statement of financial position

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost and contract assets are deducted from the gross carrying amount of these assets.

For debt investments at FVOCI, loss allowances are charged to profit or loss and recognised in OCI.

Loss allowances for FGC are recognised as a financial liability to the extent that they exceed the initial carrying amount of the FGC less the accumulated income recognised.

**2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**2.3 Financial assets (continued)**

**(b) Impairment (continued)**

Write-off

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the company determines that the debtor does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the company's procedures for recovery of amounts due.

**(c) Recognition and derecognition**

Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade date – the date on which the company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

On disposal of a debt instrument, the difference between the carrying amount and the sale proceeds is recognised in profit or loss. Any amount previously recognised in other comprehensive income relating to that asset is reclassified to profit or loss.

On disposal of an equity investment, the difference between the carrying amount and sales proceed is recognised in profit or loss if there was no election made to recognise fair value changes in other comprehensive income. If there was an election made, any difference between the carrying amount and sales proceed amount would be recognised in other comprehensive income and transferred to retained profits along with the amount previously recognised in other comprehensive income relating to that asset.

Trade receivables that are factored out to banks and other financial institutions with recourse to the company are not derecognised until the recourse period has expired and the risks and rewards of the receivables have been fully transferred. The corresponding cash received from the financial institutions is recorded as borrowings.

**2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**2.4 Plant and equipment**

Plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Depreciation is calculated on the straight line method to write off the cost of the assets over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful lives are as follows :-

Computers and software	3 years
Office equipment	3 years
Furniture and fittings	5 years
Leasehold improvement	5 years
Motor vehicle	3 years

The carrying values of plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.

The residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed at each financial year end to ensure that the amount, method and period of depreciation are consistent with previous estimates and the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the items of property, plant and equipment. The effect of any changes in estimate is accounted for on a prospective basis.

On disposal of an item of equipment, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and its carrying amount is taken to the statement of comprehensive income.

Fully depreciated plant and equipment are retained in the financial statements until they are no longer in use.

**2.5 Investment in subsidiary**

Investment in subsidiary company is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses in the company's statement of financial position. On disposal of investment in subsidiary company, the difference between disposal proceeds and the carrying amounts of the investment is recognised in profit or loss.

**2.6 Investment in joint venture**

Investment in joint venture is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses in the company's statement of financial position, where applicable. On disposal of investments in jointly-controlled entities, the difference between disposal proceeds and the carrying amounts of the investments are recognised in profit or loss.

**2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**2.7 Impairment of non-financial assets**

The carrying amounts of the company's assets are reviewed at the date of each statement of financial position to determine whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired. If such indication exists, the assets' recoverable amount is estimated. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the management estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present values using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessment of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

If the recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset or cash-generating unit is reduced to its recoverable amount. The impairment loss is recognised immediately in the statement of comprehensive income unless it reverses a previous revaluation, credited to equity, in which case it will be charged to equity.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset or cash-generating unit is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount. The increase cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised previously. Such reversal is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income, unless the asset is measured at revalued amount, in which case the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

**2.8 Financial liabilities**

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are recognised when, and only when, the company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. The company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus in the case of financial liabilities not at FVPL, directly attributable transaction costs.

Subsequent measurement

After initial recognition, financial liabilities that are not carried at FVPL are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised, and through the amortisation process.

**2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**2.8 Financial liabilities (continued)**

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. On derecognition, the difference between the carrying amounts and the consideration paid is recognised in profit or loss.

**2.9 Trade and other payables**

Trade and other payables represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the company prior to the end of financial year which are unpaid. They are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer). Otherwise, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Trade and other payables are initially recognised at fair value, and subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are generally payable within 30 to 60 days.

**2.10 Leases**

The company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of office premises (i.e. those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

**2.11 Deferred taxation**

Deferred taxation is provided, using the liability method, on all temporary differences at the date of the statement of financial position between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled based on the tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the date of the statement of financial position.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses can be utilised.

**2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**2.12 Revenue recognition**

Revenue is measured based on the consideration to which the company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties.

Revenue is recognised when the company satisfies a performance obligation by transferring a promised good or service to the customer, which is when the customer obtains control of the good or service. A performance obligation may be satisfied at a point in time or over time. The amount of revenue recognised is the amount allocated to the satisfied performance obligation.

**(i) Sale of goods**

Revenue is recognised based on shipping incoterms. Revenue is recognised when the goods are delivered to the customer and all criteria for acceptance have been satisfied. The contracts with customers usually do not provide a right of return or volume rebates.

The goods sold by the company do not come with a warranty term, and accordingly, the company has no exposure to warranty obligations.

The amount of revenue recognised is based on the transaction price, which comprises the contractual price, net of the estimated discounts and adjusted for expected returns, if any. Based on the company's experience with similar types of contracts, variable consideration is typically constrained and is included in the transaction only to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognised will not occur when the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved.

The company has elected to apply the practical expedient to recognise the incremental costs of obtaining a contract as an expense when incurred where the amortisation period of the asset that would otherwise be recognised is one year or less.

**(ii) Interest income**

Interest income from loans to related companies and third parties is accrued on a time proportion basis on the principal outstanding and at the applicable interest rate.

Interest income from bank deposits is accrued on the respective short term deposit rates.

**2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**2.13 Government grants**

Government grants are recognised as a receivable when there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attached conditions will be complied with.

When the grant relates to an expense item, it is recognised as income on a systematic basis over the periods that the related costs, for which it is intended to compensate, are expensed. When the grant relates to an asset, the fair value is recognised as deferred income on the statement of financial position and is recognised as income in equal amounts over the expected useful life of the related asset.

When loans or similar assistance are provided by governments or related institutions with an interest rate below the current applicable market rate, the effect of this favourable interest is regarded as additional government grant.

**2.14 Foreign currency**

**(i) Functional currency**

Items included in the financial statements of the Head Office are measured using the currency that best reflects the economic substance of the underlying events and circumstances relevant to the Head Office (“functional currency”). The financial statements are presented in United States dollars, which is also the functional currency of the Head Office.

**(ii) Foreign currency transactions**

Transactions in foreign currencies are measured in the functional currency of the company and are recorded on initial recognition at exchange rates approximating those ruling at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the closing rate of exchange ruling at the date of statement of financial position. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items or on translating monetary items at the date of the statement of financial position are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.



**2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**2.15 Employee benefits**

As required by law, the company makes contributions to the state pension scheme, the Central Provident Fund (“CPF”). CPF contributions are recognised as an expense in the same year as the employment that gives rise to the contributions.

**2.16 Income tax**

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the statement of comprehensive income because it excludes items of income and expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are not taxable or tax deductible. The company’s liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the date of the statement of financial position.

**2.17 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in bank.

**2.18 Related parties**

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party when making financial or operational policies and decisions. In considering each possible related party relationship, attention is paid to the substance of the relationship, not merely the legal form.

Related parties include the company’s shareholders, key management personnel, associates and enterprises in which a substantial interest in the voting power is owned, directly or indirectly, by the company’s shareholders or key management personnel.

**3. Significant accounting estimates, assumptions and judgements**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with FRSs requires management to make estimates, assumptions and judgements that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Estimates, assumptions and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

**3.1 Significant accounting estimates and assumptions**

Fair value measurement of financial instruments

A number of the company's accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the company uses observable market data as far as possible.

When the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the statement of financial position cannot be measured based on observable market data in active markets, their fair value is measured using valuation techniques including the discounted cash flow model. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is required in establishing fair values.

The company uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at each date of the statement of financial position. Quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments are used to estimate fair value for long-term debt for disclosure purposes. Other techniques, such as estimated discounted cash flows, are used to determine fair value for the remaining financial instruments. In infrequent circumstances, where a valuation technique for these instruments is based on significant unobservable inputs, such instruments are classified as Level 3.

Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

- Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Further information about the assumptions made in measuring fair values is included in the respective notes to the financial statements.

**3. Significant accounting estimates, assumptions and judgements (continued)**

**3.1 Significant accounting estimates and assumptions (continued)**

Impairment of plant and equipment

The carrying values of plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when there are indications of impairment. As at 31 December 2021, there is no indication of impairment and the carrying value of the company's plant and equipment was US\$1,047.

Useful lives of property, plant and equipment

The cost of plant and equipment for the company's operations is depreciated on a straight line basis over the useful lives of the plant and equipment. Management estimates the useful lives of these plant and equipment to be within 3 to 5 years. These are common life expectancies applied in the industry. Changes in the expected levels of usage could impact the economic useful lives and the residual value of these assets and accordingly, future depreciation charges could be revised. The carrying values of the company's plant and equipment are as disclosed in note 4.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The company assesses whether there are any indicators of impairment for all non-financial assets at each reporting date. Non-financial assets are tested for impairment when there are indicators that the carrying amounts may not be recoverable. When value in use calculations are undertaken, management must estimate the expected future cash flows from the asset or cash-generating unit and choose a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows.

Income taxes

Significant judgement and assumptions are involved in determining the company's provision for income taxes. The company recognises liabilities for expected tax issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recognised, such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the year in which such determination is made.

**3.2 Critical judgements in applying the entity's accounting policies**

The management is of the opinion that there are no significant judgments made in applying accounting estimates and policies that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

**GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited**

**Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2021**

**4. Plant and equipment**

	<b>Computers and software US\$</b>	<b>Office equipment US\$</b>	<b>Furniture and fittings US\$</b>	<b>Leasehold improvement US\$</b>	<b>Motor vehicle US\$</b>	<b>Total US\$</b>
<b>Cost</b>						
At 1 January 2020	34,643	8,966	3,061	11,762	80,671	139,103
Disposal	-	-	-	(11,762)	(80,671)	(92,433)
At 31 December 2020	34,643	8,966	3,061	-	-	46,670
Additions	930	-	-	-	-	930
At 31 December 2021	<u>35,573</u>	<u>8,966</u>	<u>3,061</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>47,600</u>
<b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>						
At 1 January 2020	27,779	8,966	3,061	11,762	26,891	78,459
Depreciation charge for the year	3,550	-	-	-	15,687	19,237
Disposal	-	-	-	(11,762)	(42,578)	(54,340)
At 31 December 2020	31,329	8,966	3,061	-	-	43,356
Depreciation charge for the year	3,197	-	-	-	-	3,197
At 31 December 2021	<u>34,526</u>	<u>8,966</u>	<u>3,061</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>46,553</u>
<b>Net Carrying Value</b>						
At 31 December 2021	<u>1,047</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,047</u>
At 31 December 2020	<u>3,314</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,314</u>

## GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited

### Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2021

#### 5. Investment in subsidiary

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>US\$</b>	<b>US\$</b>
Unquoted equity investment, at cost	<u>204,173</u>	<u>-</u>

Details of the subsidiary company are as follows :-

Name of company	Principal activities	Place of Incorporation	Effective percentage of equity held	
			2021	2020
PT. GMR Infrastructure Indonesia	General consulting and airport services	Republic of Indonesia	99% <sup>1</sup>	-

<sup>1</sup> The remaining interest of 1% in PT. GMR Infrastructure Indonesia is held by the immediate holding company, GMR Infrastructure (Mauritius) Limited.

<sup>2</sup> The subsidiary was incorporated on 23 April 2021.

#### 6. Investment in joint venture

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>US\$</b>	<b>US\$</b>
Unquoted equity shares, at cost	<u>17,800,000</u>	<u>17,800,000</u>

Details of the joint venture are as follows :-

Name of company	Principal activities	Place of incorporation	Equity interest held		Financial year
			2021	2020	
Globemerchants, Inc	Supplies of duty free goods within airport	Philippines	50%	50%	31-Dec

## GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited

### Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2021

---

#### 7. Financial assets, FVOCI

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>US\$</b>	<b>US\$</b>
- Unquoted equity shares	9,791	9,791
- Optionally Convertible Debentures	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>
	<u>9,792</u>	<u>9,792</u>

Each Optionally Convertible Debenture has a principal amount of US\$100 with a 1.10% (31 December 2020 – 1.10%) coupon rate. The Debenture may be converted into equity shares at any time by the holder giving a month's notice.

The fair values of the unquoted equity shares and Optionally Convertible Debentures were derived using income approach of valuation. The fair values were within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

#### 8. Trade receivables

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>US\$</b>	<b>US\$</b>
Related party	27,373	-
Third parties	8,926,068	-
Unbilled revenue	<u>4,877,730</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>13,831,171</u>	<u>-</u>

Trade receivables are denominated in United States dollars.

Receivables from sales of commodities are non-interest bearing and are generally secured by letter of credit with issuance period of 120 to 180 days from the date of shipment.

**GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited****Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2021****9. Other receivables**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>US\$</b>	<b>US\$</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Security deposit	<u>48,500,000</u>	<u>48,500,000</u>
<b>Current assets</b>		
Deposits	3,915	5,581
Other receivables	1,396,706	522,843
Prepayments	53,584	159,655
Advances to Philippines Branch	3,400,000	3,400,000
Advance payments to suppliers	752,259	1,497,000
Advances to third party	21,969	-
Amount due from subsidiary	11,076	-
Amounts due from related companies		
- (i)	12,541,028	9,758,369
- (ii)	10,295,270	8,469,905
- (iii)	294,156	310,571
- (iv)	221,067,899	191,518,019
- (v)	<u>6,200,000</u>	<u>6,707,302</u>
	256,037,862	222,349,245
Less : Expected credit losses	<u>(12,541,028)</u>	<u>(9,758,369)</u>
	<u>243,496,834</u>	<u>212,590,876</u>
	<u>291,996,834</u>	<u>261,090,876</u>

Other receivables are denominated in the following currencies :

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>US\$</b>	<b>US\$</b>
United States dollars	291,939,381	261,085,295
Singapore dollars	22,155	186
Indonesian rupiah	12,656	1,580
United Arab Emirates Dirham	<u>22,642</u>	<u>3,815</u>
	<u>291,996,834</u>	<u>261,090,876</u>

The security deposit is placed with a related company pursuant to a Coal Sales and Purchase Agreement for the supply of coal from the related company. This amount is unsecured, bears interest at rate of 6 months Libor plus 350 basis point per annum and repayable against future supplies of coal from the related company.

Amount due from subsidiary is unsecured, non-interest bearing and repayable on demand.

## GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited

### Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2021

---

#### 9. Other receivables (continued)

The advances to Philippines branch are unsecured, non-interest bearing and repayable on demand.

The amounts due from related companies are as follows:-

- (i) The amount comprises interest receivable from the Optionally Convertible Debentures of GMR Energy Project (Mauritius) Limited as disclosed in note 7.
- (ii) The amount comprises interest receivable from the security deposit placed with GMR Coal Resources Pte Ltd amounting to US\$9,295,270 (2020 – US\$7,469,905) as disclosed above and payments on behalf.
- (iii) The amounts comprise advances to and payments made on behalf of related companies and are unsecured, non-interest bearing and repayable on demand.
- (iv) The amount comprises loan to and interest receivable from GMR Infrastructure (Overseas) Limited and the loan is unsecured, bears interest at 2% per annum (2020 – 9% per annum) and repayable on demand.
- (v) The amount comprises loan to and interest receivable from GMR Airports International B.V. and the loan is unsecured, non-interest bearing (2020 – bore interest at 9% per annum) and is repayable on demand.

The movements in allowance for expected credit losses are as follows :-

	<b>2021</b> <b>US\$</b>	<b>2020</b> <b>US\$</b>
At beginning of the year	9,758,369	6,968,085
Allowance made	<u>2,782,659</u>	<u>2,790,284</u>
At end of the year	<u><u>12,541,028</u></u>	<u><u>9,758,369</u></u>

#### 10. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are denominated in the following currencies :

	<b>2021</b> <b>US\$</b>	<b>2020</b> <b>US\$</b>
United States dollars	3,195,082	323,201
Singapore dollars	<u>58,916</u>	<u>54,278</u>
	<u><u>3,253,998</u></u>	<u><u>377,479</u></u>



## GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited

### Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2021

#### 11. Trade payables

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>US\$</b>	<b>US\$</b>
Third parties	22,144,573	60,890
Accrued purchases	4,804,085	-
	<u>26,948,658</u>	<u>60,890</u>

Trade payables are denominated in United States dollars.

#### 12. Other payables

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>US\$</b>	<b>US\$</b>
Interest payable	98,482	810,708
Other payables	44,769	326,846
Amounts due to related companies	13,755	5,470,299
Accrued expenses	1,132,314	401,839
Advance payment from third party	21,700,000	-
Advance payment from a customer	7,300,000	5,000,000
	<u>30,289,320</u>	<u>12,009,692</u>

Other payables are denominated in the following currencies :-

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>US\$</b>	<b>US\$</b>
Singapore dollars	8,866	4,687
United States dollars	30,280,454	11,996,615
Indonesian Rupiah	-	683
United Arab Emirates Dirham	-	7,707
	<u>30,289,320</u>	<u>12,009,692</u>

The amounts due to related companies are unsecured, non-interest bearing and repayable on demand.

The advance payment from a third party represents a payment for the proposed disposal of an investment in a joint venture. It is unsecured and non-interest bearing.

## GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited

### Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2021

#### 13. Interest-bearing financial liabilities

	2021 US\$	2020 US\$
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Not later than one year		
- Term loan	<u>15,000,000</u>	<u>14,250,000</u>
	15,000,000	14,250,000
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Later than one year and not later than five years		
- Term loan	<u>-</u>	<u>10,250,000</u>
	<u>15,000,000</u>	<u>24,500,000</u>

#### Term Loan

The company was granted a US\$50,000,000 Term Loan facility on 27 April 2016 for the purpose of financing the security deposit pursuant to a Coal Sales and Purchase Agreement with a related company and meeting the expenses in relation to this facility.

The facility bears interest at 3 months Libor plus margin of 2.25% (2020 - 3 months Libor plus margin of 2.25%) per annum and is repayable over a period of 6 years over 12 instalments.

Term Loan is secured by an irrecoverable and unconditional standby letter of credit up to a limit of US\$49,000,000 and security deposit extended by the company to a related company under Coal Sales and Purchases Agreement as disclosed in note 9.

The bank borrowings are denominated in United States dollars.

#### 14. Share capital

	2021 S\$	2020 S\$
Issued and fully paid :-		
207,446,700 ordinary shares	<u>207,446,700</u>	<u>207,446,700</u>
	US\$	US\$
Equivalent to US\$	<u>158,076,365</u>	<u>158,076,365</u>

The ordinary shares have no par value. The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the company. All ordinary shares carry one vote per share without restrictions.

## GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited

### Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2021

---

#### 15. Fair value reserve

Fair value reserve represents the cumulative fair value changes of equity securities at fair value through other comprehensive income until they are disposed of.

#### 16. Revenue

##### (a) Disaggregation of revenue

The breakdown of revenue is as follows :-

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>US\$</b>	<b>US\$</b>
Sales of goods	<u>185,942,536</u>	<u>47,490,475</u>

##### (b) Company's performance obligations

###### (i) Point of revenue recognition

The company recognises revenue when the goods are delivered to the customer and all criteria for acceptance have been satisfied, i.e. at a point in time. As at 31 December 2021, there are no performance obligations that are unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied.

###### (ii) Significant payment terms

Invoices for sales are issued to the customers when the goods are delivered. Payment for these products is due within 120 - 180 days. No element of financing is deemed present as the credit terms are consistent with market practice. Hence no interest is charged to customers.

The company generally does not have a policy to give discounts to customers. In very limited situations where the company may give a discount for bulk purchases, such a discount is accounted for as consideration payable to customers and are netted against revenue that is recognised on those goods sold.

###### (iii) Obligations for returns, refunds and warranties

Customers do not have the right to return goods to the company.

The goods sold by the company do not come with a warranty term, and accordingly, the company has no exposure to warranty obligations.

## GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited

### Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2021

---

#### 16. Revenue (continued)

##### (c) Methods, inputs and assumptions in determining revenue

The amount of revenue recognised is the amount of the transaction price allocated to the satisfied performance obligation. The transaction price, which may be fixed or variable, is then allocated to each performance obligation in the contract on the basis of the relative stand-alone selling prices of the goods. When consideration is variable, the estimated amount is included in the transaction price to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal of the cumulative revenue will not occur when the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is resolved.

Management exercises judgement in determining the estimated variable consideration and in applying the constraint on the estimated variable consideration that can be included in the transaction price. Based on historical experience with customers, the management has determined that the effect of variable consideration is insignificant.

#### 17. Other operating income

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>US\$</b>	<b>US\$</b>
Interest income from bank balances	2	6,370
Interest income from loans to related companies	3,450,819	15,119,351
Interest income from Optionally Convertible Debentures	2,782,659	2,790,284
Interest income from security deposit	<u>1,825,365</u>	<u>2,277,860</u>
	8,058,845	20,193,865
Backcharge of expenses incurred for a joint venture	-	2,539,017
Gain on disposal of a joint venture	-	3,501,276
Gain on derecognition of right-of-use asset	-	1,334
Hedge income	<u>21,079</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u><u>8,079,924</u></u>	<u><u>26,235,492</u></u>

## GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited

### Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2021

#### 18. Employee benefits expense

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>US\$</b>	<b>US\$</b>
Staff CPF contributions	18,221	11,002
Staff salaries and bonus	278,448	258,656
Other staff related expenses	22,444	29,556
	<u>319,113</u>	<u>299,214</u>
Less: Job Support Scheme (JSS) <sup>(i)</sup>	<u>(12,564)</u>	<u>(16,547)</u>
	<u><u>306,549</u></u>	<u><u>282,667</u></u>

- (i) The JSS grant was announced at the Budget 2020 (the “Unity Budget”) in February 2020 for the purpose of providing wage support to employers to help companies retain their local employees (Singapore citizens and permanent residents) during the period of economic uncertainty arising from the COVID-19 situation.

Under the JSS, the Government co-funds between 25% to 75% of the first S\$4,600 of gross monthly wages paid to each local employee in a ten month period.

#### 19. Finance costs

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>US\$</b>	<b>US\$</b>
Interest on bank borrowings	714,808	656,872
LC commission	137,775	64,782
Interest on lease liability	-	751
	<u>852,583</u>	<u>722,405</u>

**GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited****Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2021****20. Income tax expense**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>US\$</b>	<b>US\$</b>
Taxation		
- Current year	1,366,955	-
- Overprovision in respect of prior year	<u>(22,246)</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>1,344,709</u>	<u>-</u>

A numerical reconciliation between the accounting profit and tax expense is as follows :-

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>US\$</b>	<b>US\$</b>
Accounting profit	<u>12,125,912</u>	<u>20,440,557</u>
Tax at the applicable tax rate of 17%	2,061,405	3,474,895
Tax effects of :-		
Income not subject to tax	(1,253,628)	(4,284,096)
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	474,755	406,252
Separate source of income	191,801	209,688
Utilisation of tax losses carried forward	<u>(94,410)</u>	<u>-</u>
	1,379,923	(193,261)
Tax exemption	<u>(12,968)</u>	<u>-</u>
	1,366,955	(193,261)
Unabsorbed tax losses carried forward	<u>-</u>	<u>193,261</u>
Current taxation	1,366,955	-
Overprovision in respect of prior year	<u>(22,246)</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>1,344,709</u>	<u>-</u>

As at 31 December 2021, the company has estimated unabsorbed tax losses amounting to NIL (2020 – US\$789,000) for which deferred tax benefits have not been recognised in the financial statements because it is not certain that future taxable profit will be available against which the company can utilise the benefits. However, the unabsorbed tax losses are available for offsetting against future taxable income subject to the agreement of the income tax authority.

## GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited

### Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2021

#### 21. Related party transactions

Significant transactions with related parties on terms mutually agreed between the parties were as follows :-

	<b>2021</b> <b>US\$</b>	<b>2020</b> <b>US\$</b>
Sales of goods to a related company	27,373	-
Interest income from Optionally Convertible Debentures of a related company	2,782,659	2,790,284
Interest income from security deposit paid to a related company	1,825,365	2,277,860
Interest income from loans to related companies	3,450,819	15,119,351
Expected credit loss on interest income from Optionally Convertible Debentures of a related company	2,782,659	2,790,284
Backcharge of expenses incurred for a joint venture to a related company	-	2,539,017
Disposal of a joint venture to a related company	-	5,049,000

The company also occupies the premise of its related company at a rent-free rate since October 2019.

#### 22. Capital management

Capital comprises of share capital and reserves stated on the statement of financial position. The company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders. The company manages capital by regularly monitoring its current and expected liquidity requirements as well as using debt/equity ratio analyses.

The company is not subject to either internally or externally imposed capital requirements.

#### 23. Financial instruments

##### 23.1 Categories of financial instruments

The following sets out the financial instruments of the company as at the date of the statement of financial position:-

	<b>2021</b> <b>US\$</b>	<b>2020</b> <b>US\$</b>
<b>Financial assets</b>		
Financial assets, FVOCI	9,792	9,792
Trade and other receivables	305,022,162	259,434,221
Cash and cash equivalents	3,253,998	377,479
	<u>308,285,952</u>	<u>259,821,492</u>

## GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited

### Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2021

---

#### 23. Financial instruments (continued)

##### 23.2 Categories of financial instruments (continued)

	2021 US\$	2020 US\$
<b>Financial liabilities</b>		
Trade and other payables	28,237,978	7,070,582
Interest-bearing financial liabilities	<u>15,000,000</u>	<u>24,500,000</u>
	<u>43,237,978</u>	<u>31,570,582</u>

##### 23.2 Risk management

The main risks arising from the company's financial instruments are credit risk, liquidity risk and price risk, primarily changes in interest rates and foreign exchange rates. The management has not established any written risk management policies and guidelines. However, as a minimum requirement, the management monitors and controls its main risks in the following manner:-

###### (i) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a loss to the company. The company's exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade and other receivables and loan to the related companies. For other financial assets (including cash), the company minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

The company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties. The company performs ongoing credit evaluation of its counterparties' financial condition and generally do not require a collateral.

The company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis throughout each reporting period.

The company has determined the default event on a financial asset to be when internal and/or external information indicates that the financial asset is unlikely to be received, which could include default of contractual payments due for more than 210 days, or there is significant difficulty of the counterparty.

To minimise credit risk, the company has developed and maintained the company's credit risk gradings to categorise exposures according to their degree of risk of default. The company considers available reasonable and supportive forward-looking information which includes the following indicators:-

- Actual or expected significant adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant change to the debtor's ability to meet its obligations



## GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited

### Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2021

---

#### 22. Financial instruments (continued)

##### 22.2 Risk management (continued)

###### (i) Credit risk (continued)

- Actual or expected significant changes in the operating results of the debtor
- Significant increases in credit risk on other financial instruments of the same debtor
- Significant changes in the expected performance and behaviour of the debtor, including changes in the payment status of debtors and changes in the operating results of the debtor.

Regardless of the analysis above, a significant increase in credit risk is presumed if a debtor is more than 180 days past due in making contractual payment.

The company determined that its financial assets are credit-impaired when:-

- There is significant difficulty of the debtor;
- A breach of contract, such as a default or past due event; and
- It is becoming probable that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation.

The company categorises a receivable for potential write-off when a debtor fails to make contractual payments more than 360 days past due. Financial assets are written off when there is evidence indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and the debtor has no realistic prospect of recovery.

The company's current credit risk grading framework comprises the following categories:

Category	Definition of category	Basis for recognising expected credit loss (ECL)
1	Counterparty has a low risk of default and does not have any past-due amounts.	12-month ECL
2	Amount is >180 days past due or there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition.	Lifetime ECL – not credit-impaired
3	Amount is >210 days past due or there is evidence indicating the asset is credit-impaired (in default).	Lifetime ECL – credit impaired
4	There is evidence indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and the debtor has no realistic prospect of recovery.	Amount is written off

**GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited**

**Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2021**

**22. Financial instruments (continued)**

**22.2 Risk management (continued)**

**(i) Credit risk (continued)**

The table below details the credit quality of the company's financial assets, as well as maximum exposure to credit risk by credit risk rating categories:-

	Note	Category	12-month or lifetime ECL	Gross carrying amount US\$	Loss allowance US\$	Net carrying amount US\$
<b>As at 31 December 2021</b>						
Trade receivables	8	Note 1	Lifetime ECL (simplified)	13,831,171	-	13,831,171
Other receivables	9	1	12-month ECL	255,980,363	(12,541,028)	243,439,335
				<u>269,811,534</u>	<u>(12,541,028)</u>	<u>257,270,506</u>

	Note	Category	12-month or lifetime ECL	Gross carrying amount US\$	Loss allowance US\$	Net carrying amount US\$
<b>As at 31 December 2020</b>						
Trade receivables	8	Note 1	Lifetime ECL (simplified)	-	-	-
Other receivables	9	1	12-month ECL	222,184,009	(9,758,369)	212,425,640
				<u>222,184,009</u>	<u>(9,758,369)</u>	<u>212,425,640</u>

**Trade receivables (Note 1)**

For trade receivables, the company has applied the simplified approach in FRS 109 to measure the loss allowance at lifetime ECL. The company determines the ECL by using a provision matrix, estimated based on historical credit loss experience based on the past due status of the debtors, adjusted as appropriate to reflect current conditions and estimates of future economic conditions. Accordingly, the credit risk profile of trade receivables is presented based on their past due status in terms of the provision matrix.

**22. Financial instruments (continued)**

**22.2 Risk management (continued)**

**(i) Credit risk (continued)**

**Trade receivables (Note 1) (continued)**

The company performed an assessment of its trade customers based on historical credit loss experience and concluded that there has been no significant increase in the credit risk since the initial recognition of the trade receivables. Accordingly, no allowance for ECL is recognised in the current year.

Excessive risk concentration

Concentrations arise when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar business activities, or activities in the same geographical region, or have economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economic, political or other conditions. Concentrations indicate the relative sensitivity of the company's performance to developments affecting a particular industry.

Exposure to credit risk

The company has concentration of credit risk in the form of outstanding debts owing by a customer representing 96% of total trade receivables before loss allowance. The company has credit policies and procedures in place to minimise and mitigate its credit risk exposure.

**(ii) Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that an enterprise will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments.

In the management of liquidity risk, the company monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate by the management to finance the company's operations and mitigate the effects of fluctuation in cash flows.

Financing is obtained from the holding company when the need arises.

**(iii) Interest rate risk**

Interest rate risk relates primarily to the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes to market interest rates. Surplus cash and cash equivalents are placed with and financing is obtained from established financial institutions at favorable interest rates and terms and conditions available to the company. At the date of the statement of financial position, the company uses derivative financial instruments to hedge their interest rate risk.

The company's exposure to changes in interest rates relates primarily to its interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities.

## GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited

### Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2021

---

#### 22. Financial instruments (continued)

##### 22.2 Risk management (continued)

###### (iii) Interest rate risk (continued)

###### Sensitivity analysis

Management has assessed that the exposure to changes in interest rates is minimal and hence the resulting impact on profit and loss or equity of the company is insignificant.

###### (iv) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk to earnings and value of financial instruments caused by fluctuation in foreign exchange rates. The currency giving rise to this risk is primarily the Singapore dollar. At the date of the statement of financial position, the company does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge their foreign exchange risk. The exchange rates are monitored regularly.

###### Sensitivity analysis

Management has assessed that the exposure to changes in foreign exchange rates is minimal and hence the resulting impact on profit and loss or equity of the company is insignificant.

##### 22.3 Fair values

The table below presents assets and liabilities recognised and measured at fair value and classified by level of the following fair value measurement hierarchy:

	<b>Level 1</b> <b>US\$</b>	<b>Level 2</b> <b>US\$</b>	<b>Level 3</b> <b>US\$</b>	<b>Total</b> <b>US\$</b>
<b>At 31 December 2021</b>				
Financial asset, FVOCI	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,792</u>	<u>9,792</u>
<b>At 31 December 2020</b>				
Financial asset, FVOCI	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,792</u>	<u>9,792</u>

The Level 3 financial asset is valued using income approach of valuation.

###### Trade receivables and payables

The carrying amounts of these receivables and payables approximate their fair values as they are subject to normal trade credit terms.

## **GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited**

### **Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2021**

---

#### **22. Financial instruments (continued)**

##### **22.3 Fair values (continued)**

###### Other receivables, cash and cash equivalents and other payables

The directors are of the view that the fair values of the other financial assets and liabilities with a maturity period of less than one year approximate their carrying amounts as disclosed in the statement of financial position and in the notes to the financial statements due to the short period to maturity.

#### **23. Authorisation of financial statements**

The financial statements were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on [date].

The annexed detailed income statement does not form part of the audited statutory financial statements.  
It is not necessary to file the detailed income statement with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory  
Authority.

**GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited.****Consolidated Detailed Income Statement of Head Office and Dubai Branch  
for the year ended 31 December 2021**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>US\$</b>	<b>US\$</b>
<b>Revenue</b>		
Sales of goods	185,942,536	47,490,475
Less		
<b>Cost of sales</b>		
Cost of goods sold	<u>(175,998,179)</u>	<u>(48,004,745)</u>
<b>Gross profit</b>	<u>9,944,357</u>	<u>(514,270)</u>
Add:		
<b>Other operating income</b>		
Gain from deregconition of right of use asset	-	1,334
Gain on disposal of joint venture	-	3,501,276
Backcharge of expenses incurred for a joint venture	-	2,539,017
Hedging income	21,079	-
Interest income from bank balances	2	6,369
Interest income from loan to related companies	3,450,819	15,119,351
Interest income from security deposit	1,825,365	2,277,861
Interest income from Optionally Convertible Debenture:	<u>2,782,659</u>	<u>2,790,284</u>
	<u>8,079,924</u>	<u>26,235,492</u>
	<u>18,024,281</u>	<u>25,721,222</u>
Less:		
Employee benefits expense	(306,549)	(282,667)
Finance costs	(852,583)	(722,405)
Other operating expenses	<u>(4,739,237)</u>	<u>(4,275,593)</u>
	<u>(5,898,369)</u>	<u>(5,280,665)</u>
<b>Profit before income tax expense</b>	<u>12,125,912</u>	<u>20,440,557</u>

This annexed detailed income statement does not form part of the audited financial statements.

**GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte. Limited.****Other operating expenses  
for the year ended 31 December 2021**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>US\$</b>	<b>US\$</b>
<b>Employee benefits expense</b>		
Staff CPF contributions	18,221	11,002
Staff salaries and bonus	265,884	242,109
Staff welfare	22,444	29,556
	<u>306,549</u>	<u>282,667</u>
<b>Finance costs</b>		
Interest on bank borrowings	714,808	656,872
Interest on lease liability	-	751
Letter of credit commission	137,775	64,782
	<u>852,583</u>	<u>722,405</u>
<b>Other operating expenses</b>		
Audit fee	27,636	33,382
Bank charges	16,207	10,424
Business promotion	-	1,327
Consultancy fees	1,853,504	1,028,642
Courier and postage	512	1,561
Depreciation of plant and equipment	3,197	19,237
Foreign exchange loss	5,984	3,235
Impairment loss on other receivables	2,782,659	2,790,284
Membership and subscription	1,142	1,620
Other administrative cost	114	9,824
Printing and stationery	894	844
Rental	24,924	17,454
Telecommunication	1,949	8,417
Travelling	14,554	11,625
Regulatory and licenses	1,335	-
Subscription charges	-	1,567
Repairs and maintenance	2,799	1,400
Recruitment charges	280	-
Hedging loss	-	333,641
Unrecoverable GST	-	1,109
Utilities	1,547	-
	<u>4,739,237</u>	<u>4,275,593</u>
<b>Total operating expenses</b>	<u>5,898,369</u>	<u>5,280,665</u>

This annexed detailed income statement does not form part of the audited financial statements.